and partly offsets its exposure to currency risks by creating
financial liabilities in the same currency. In the previous
years, the parent company’s financial liabilities included a
loan in US dollars, the principal of which was repaid on a
quarterly basis. It was shown, however, that the amount of
the principal was too low. For this reason, an approximate
equilibrium was established in 2007 between the amount of
monthly invoiced sales denominated in USD and financial
liabilities in USD, and the parent company intends to main-
tain this equilibrium in the future. Luka Koper, d.d. there-
fore included in its financial liabilities portfolio a loan in the
amount of up to USD 2.5 million to internally offset currency
risks.

The sensitivity analysis of receivables and financial lia-
bilities with regard to changes in foreign exchange rates is
presented below.

Sensitivity analysis of investments with regard to changes in fair value for 2007 and 2006

Item

Item’s balance
at the end of the

financial year

Increase in
comparable class

 (in %)

Envisaged
increase in item’s

value

Decrease in
comparable class

(in %)

Envisaged
decrease in item’s

value

Year 2007

Shares and interests at fair value 92,643,513 2.61% 2,415,294 -1.73% -1,607,247

Shares and interests at fair value
(10% deviation) 92,643,513 10.00% 9,264,351 -10.00% -9,264,351

Shares and interests at fair value
(annualised maximum change in the
last 5 years) 92,643,513 78.13% 72,377,799 -5.59% -5,182,920

Year 2006

Shares and interests at fair value 51,870,263 1.82% 945,417 -2.49% -1,293,891

Shares and interests at fair value
(10% deviation) 51,870,263 10.00% 5,187,026 -10.00% -5,187,026

Shares and interests at fair value
(annualised maximum change in the
last 5 years) 51,870,263 37.86% 19,636,559 -5.59% -2,901,870

Financial Report
131 •  Luka Koper Group and Luka Koper, d.d., Annual Report 2007

Sensitivity analysis of receivables and financial liabilities with regard to changes in foreign exchange rates in 2007

2007

Financial effect of eventual
decrease in the value of US

dollar (historical data)

Financial effect of eventual
increase in the value of US

dollar (historical data)

Financial
effect (+/-)
of eventual
decrease in

the value of US
dollar by 10%

Financial instrument
item’s value

in USD data in %
financial

effect in EUR data in %
financial

effect in EUR
financial effect

[…]

short-term financial liabilities to banks 540,831

other short-term financial liabilities 76,974 non-interest bearing

Financial Report
165 •  Luka Koper Group and Luka Koper, d.d., Annual Report 2007

Accrued costs and deferred revenue

(IN EUR) 31/12/2007 31/12/2006

Accrued costs and deferred revenue 339,795 854,754

Commercial discounts 214,457 812,374

Accrued costs 125,338 42,366

Note 29: Risk management

• Management of fair value change risk
The exposure to the risk of the changing fair value of financial instruments is recorded under investments classified in the
fourth group. These comprise market securities issued by successful Slovene companies and units of Slovene mutual funds.
Specific risks were mostly managed through the diversification of the company’s portfolio. How the value of investments
responds to a change in fair value is shown in the table below.

 Sensitivity analysis of investments with regard to changes in fair value for 2007 and 2006

Item

Item’s balance
at the end of
the financial

year

Increase in
comparable

class
 (in %)

Envisaged
increase in

item’s value

Decrease in
comparable
class (in %)

Envisaged
decrease in

item’s value

Year 2007

Shares and interests at fair value 92,643,512 2.61 2,415,294 -1.73 -1,607,247

Shares and interests at fair value (10% deviation) 92,643,512 10.00 9,264,351 -10.00 -9,264,351

Shares and interests at fair value (annualised
maximum change in the last 5 years) 92,643,512 78.13 72,377,798 -5.59 -5,182,919

Year 2006

Shares and interests at fair value 51,870,262 1.82 945,417 -2.49 -1,293,890

Shares and interests at fair value (10% deviation) 51,870,262 10.00 5,187,026 -10.00 -5,187,026

Shares and interests at fair value (annualised
maximum change in the last 5 years) 51,870,262 37.86 19,636,559 -5.59 -2,901,869

The sensitivity analysis of investments at fair value is con-
ducted on the assumption that past changes in fair values
(the SBI or SBI20 index is used for this purpose) will be re-
flected in future periods. The average variability of the class
was estimated over a past five-year period by calculating the
average deviation of daily figures (both in terms of increase
and decrease) from the annual trend of the SBI index.4 On
the basis of the above analysis, we can assume that in the
financial year 2008 the fair value of the available-for-sale
investments portfolio could decrease by 1.73% or increase by